

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 19-5238

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DRONE ADVISORY COMMITTEE, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from Orders of the
U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 18-cv-833-RC**

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

MARC ROTENBERG
ALAN BUTLER
JOHN L. DAVISSON
Electronic Privacy Information Center
1519 New Hampshire Ave NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 483-1140
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. The Formation and Structure of the Drone Advisory Committee.....	4
II. The Activities of the Drone Advisory Committee.....	7
III. The Transparency Obligations of the Drone Advisory Committee....	11
IV. EPIC’s Request for Drone Advisory Committee Records.....	13
V. Procedural History.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. THE FACA REQUIRES PUBLIC DISCLOSURE OF THE SUBGROUP RECORDS BECAUSE THEY ARE A SUBSET OF DRONE ADVISORY COMMITTEE RECORDS.....	18
II. THE FACA REQUIRES PUBLIC DISCLOSURE OF THE SUBGROUP RECORDS BECAUSE THE SUBGROUPS WERE ACTING AS ADVISORY COMMITTEES.....	24
A. The FAA established the DAC subgroups.....	26
B. The FAA utilized the DAC subgroups.....	28
C. Alternatively, the DAC subgroups were formed by a quasi-public organization.....	32
D. The lower court misinterpreted the FACA’s definition of an ‘advisory committee.’.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Agnew v. D.C.</i> , 920 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	17
* <i>Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 104 F.3d 424 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	24, 25, 32, 33, 34
* <i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	23, 25, 35, 36
<i>Byrd v. EPA</i> , 174 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	26, 27
<i>Cummock v. Gore</i> , 180 F.3d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Duberry v. District of Columbia</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 43 (D.D.C. 2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 924 F.3d 570 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Dunlap v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity</i> , 944 F.3d 945 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	18
<i>EPIC v. IRS</i> , 910 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Food Chem. News v. Young</i> , 900 F.2d 328 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	25
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2010)	23, 25
<i>Metcalf v. Nat’l Petroleum Council</i> , 553 F.2d 176 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	23
<i>National Anti-Hunger Coalition v. Executive Comm. of the President’s Private Sector Survey on Cost Control</i> , 711 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	2
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 864 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	17

* Authorities principally relied upon are designated by an asterisk (*).

<i>Pub. Citizen v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	25, 32, 33
<i>Styrene Info. & Research Ctr., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2012)	20
<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. U.S. Sentencing Comm'n</i> , 17 F.3d 1446 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	25, 28, 31
<i>Weyrich v. The New Republic, Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 617 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a).....	14

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 702.....	3
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	3
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	14
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	14

Federal Advisory Committee Act..... 1

*5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 3(2).....	3, 17, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 32, 34
------------------------------	--

5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 10(a)(1)	14
----------------------------------	----

*5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 10(b).....	3, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 34
-------------------------------	--

5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 10(e).....	29, 30
------------------------------	--------

5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 10(f)	29, 30
-------------------------------	--------

5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 12	33
----------------------------	----

Freedom of Information Act

5 U.S.C. § 552	11
----------------------	----

5 U.S.C. § 552(a).....	22
------------------------	----

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) 19

Regulations

41 C.F.R. § 102-3.140(a)..... 19

41 C.F.R. § 102-3.145 19, 23, 25

41 C.F.R. § 102-3.170 13, 19

41 C.F.R. § 102-3.35 19, 22

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)..... 3

Other Authorities

Subgroup, Collins English Dictionary (2018) 18
